Acquisition had taken place on 31 December 2023 for the preparation of the unaudited pro
forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is prepared based on certain
assumptions, estimates and uncertainties for illustrative purposes only and because of its
hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged
Group as at 31 December 2023 or at any further date.

The unaudited pro forma financial information for the year ended 31 December 2023
is prepared based on the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31
December 2023 as extracted from the consolidated financial statements set out in the latest
published annual report of the Group, after making pro forma adjustments of the
Acquisition that are (i) directly attributable to the Acquisition ; and (ii) factually
supportable, as described in the accompanying notes.

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-1 –

2. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the
Enlarged Group

The Group as
at

31 December
2023 Pro forma adjustment

Unaudited pro
forma of
Enlarged

Group as at
31 December

2023
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 12,016 12,016
Right-of-use assets 17,403 17,403
Prepayment for a distribution

right 2,856 2,856
Equity instruments at fair value

through other comprehensive
income 43,067 17,280 60,347

Financial asset at fair value
through profit or loss 36,608 36,608

Other prepayment 1,457 1,457

113,407 17,280 – 130,687

Current assets
Inventories 31,167 31,167
Trade and other receivables 240,219 240,219
Prepayment for a distribution

right 2,856 2,856
Bank balances and cash 103,954 (17,280) 86,674

378,196 (17,280) – 360,916

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 5,267 268 5,535
Lease liabilities 288 288

5,555 – 268 5,823

Net current assets 372,641 (17,280) (268) 355,093

Total assets less current
liabilities 486,048 – (268) 485,780

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 5,795 5,795

480,253 – (268) 479,985

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

Notes:

(1) The amounts are extracted from the latest published consolidated financial statements of the Group
for the year ended 31 December 2023.

(2) On 16 May 2024, Major Bright Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin
Islands with limited liability and a wholly owned subsidiary of New Ray Medicine International
Holding Limited, entered into the Sale and Purchase Agreement to acquire 16% of the equity interest
in the Target Company for consideration of HK$17,280,000 from the sole shareholder of the Target